J. Y. Interpretation No.12（December 20, 1952）* 

ISSUE: Should Article 983 of the Civil Code apply to a marriage be-
tween an adoptee and his adopter’s daughter at the time of 
adoption? 

RELEVANT LAWS: 
Article 983 of the Civil Code.（民法第九百八十三條）. 

KEYWORDS: 
adoptee（被收養人） , adopter（收養人）, marriage（婚

姻）.** 

HOLDING: The marriage be-
tween an adopted son and the adopter’s 

daughter, which arises out of the custom 

of adopting a son for the purpose of mar-

riage to the daughter, is not subject to the